From: Richard Price <Richard.Price@ecco-org.eu>
Date: Tuesday, 27 August 2019 at 12:46
To: "'Klaus Meier (ESOP)'" <klaus.h.meier@gmx.net>, "prof.astier@gmail.com" <prof.astier@gmail.com>, Ewelina Korczowska <ina1313@interia.pl>, "O.Breukels@meandermc.nl" <O.Breukels@meandermc.nl>, "mc@esop.li" <mc@esop.li>, "Crul, M. (Mirjam)" <m.crul@vumc.nl>, Aida Batista <VP@eahp.eu>, Stephanie Kohl <Stephanie.Kohl@eahp.eu>, "'Martin Schrappe (SIOPE)'" <m.schrappe@pediatrics.uni-kiel.de>, Gilles Vassal <Gilles.Vassal@gustaveroussy.fr>, Samira Essiaf <samira.essiaf@siope.eu>, OlgaS Kozhaeva <Olga.kozhaeva@siope.eu>, Elena Botanina <elena.botanina@siope.eu>, "Fowler, Matthew (UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS BIRMINGHAM NHS FOUNDATION TRUST)" <matthew.fowler@nhs.net>, Emma Woodford <eons.director@cancernurse.eu>, Rudi Brike <eons.secretariat@cancernurse.eu>, Daniel Kelly <KellyDM@cardiff.ac.uk>, Andreas Charalambous <andreas.charalambous@cut.ac.cy>, "jackie.mellese@siope.eu" <jackie.mellese@siope.eu>, "lena.sharp@sll.se" <lena.sharp@sll.se>, Agnese Abolina <Agnese.Abolina@ecco-org.eu>, Pamela Kearns <P.R.Kearns@bham.ac.uk>, Eleonora Varntoumian <working.groups@cancernurse.eu>, 'Helena Ullgren' <helena.ullgren@sll.se>, Andreas Charalambous <andreas.charalambous@cut.ac.cy>, Mike Morrissey <Mike.Morrissey@ecco-org.eu>
Subject: Update on Cytotoxic Safety campaigning - tender for study
 
Dear All,
 
I wanted to provide a quick update regarding the implementation of our amendments to CMD 3 earlier this year, which mandated the European Commission to conduct a study on cytotoxic safety and whether further EU regulations on the topic are required to protect healthcare professionals and patients.
 
The Commission has now published a closed tender (attached) to its preferred supplier list to conduct this study. On first quick reading it seems quite positive, and well put together. Amongst other requirements, it mandates:
 
· A general assessment of the current situation in respect to cytotoxic safety (problem definition and baseline scenario)
· A review of existing approaches to cytotoxic safety risk management (including approaches across Europe and globally)
· An impact assessment of 4 different options for addressing cytotoxic safety (1 – no new measures; 2 – Adding cytotoxics to CMD; 3 – Amending other EU legislation; 4 -Developing non-legislative instruments)
· Development of illustrative case studies
· Good levels of stakeholder engagement throughout the project (5 workshops of 25 stakeholder participants each and a final one day conference in Luxembourg of 150 participants)
 
The detail of the specification suggest the Commission take the study seriously and it is not a begrudging compliance. The stakeholder section suggests we should all be given good opportunities for input. On paper at least….
 
For potential action: We have also been approached from one of the bidding consortia, PPMI, to include expert healthcare professional advisors to their bid (see attached letter). You may also have been approached separately.
 
In order to secure influence and be regularly updated we are currently minded to reply to this request positively by putting some names forward – subject to gaining some additional clarities from PPMI on a teleconference on Thursday/Friday (date tbc)
 
Do let me know if you would also like to put people forward to the prospective PPMI expert group. However, with the tender deadline being the 6th September, timescales are very tight. Sooner the better, as always.
 
Time can be reimbursed at an expert level. Also travel and accommodation are covered. Maximum likely commitment 20 days, but less if individual role in the work is defined as so.
 
On other matters
 
· Over the summer we have had conversations with Rory Palmer MEP (UK, S&D), who is especially interested in workplace safety issues. He would like to support us in conducting an event in the European Parliament on this topic before 31 October if possible. We will let you know as soon as we have more news.
· ESOP is co-organising a session with ESMO on cytotoxic safety at the upcoming ESMO Congress in Barcelona. Taking place on Friday 27th September from 1400 to 1530, the Commission will be represented. Do try to get to the event if you are present at ESMO this year.
 
As always, do not hesitate with questions and queries related to the above.
 
Kind regards,
 
Richard
 
 
Richard Price
EU Affairs Policy Manager
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Rue d’Egmont 13, B-1000 Brussels, Belgium
Phone: +32 2 775 02 02
Mobile:  +32 485 690 245
www.ecco-org.eu
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